The calculated IRR of the project with and without carbon credits revenue are compared in table
below.

Table 3: Financial analysis results of the project
IRR (after tax)

Without carbon credits revenue 8.77
With carbon credits revenue 14.43

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis is to show whether the conclusion regarding the financial/economic
attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

According to CDM TOOL27 Investment analysis, only variables, including the initial investment cost,
that constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should be
subjected to reasonable variation. For this project, the total static investment constitutes more than
20% of the total project costs; the product of electricity tariff and annual electricity delivered to the
grid constitute more than 20% of the total revenue of the project; and the total O&M throughout the
project lifetime also accounts for more than 20% of the project cost.

Therefore, considering the reasonable variations in the critical assumptions, the sensitivity analysis
is conducted with four key factors of investment, O&M costs, annual electricity supplied and
electricity tariff, as shown in Table 4.

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis
IRR (%) -10% 0 +10%

Investment 10.04 8.77 7.70
O&M costs 14.67 8.77 1.09
Annual electricity supplied -0.99 8.77 15.73
Electricity tariff -0.99 8.77 15.73

The actual operation data of the project shows that neither decrease in investment and O&M costs
nor increase in electricity supplied and tariff occurred. Therefore, the project undertaken without
carbon credits revenue is not financially attractive and the carbon credits revenue will improve the
financial indicators of the project.

Step 3. Barrier analysis

The proposed project is additional in terms of financial attractiveness and is applicable to Step 2.
Therefore, Step 3 is not developed.

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

26 of 63

Step 4. Common practice analysis

Sub-step 4a: The proposed project activity(ies) applies measure(s) that are listed in the